Issue of convertible

bonds

HK$274.60 million Capital

expenditure

Unutilised. The net proceeds will be

used for expansion and working

capital requirement of the Group’s

cinema network

16 November

2015

Issue of convertible

bonds

HK$223.50 million Capital

expenditure

Unutilised. The net proceeds will be

used for expansion and working

capital requirement of the Group’s

cinema network

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the past twelve months immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

POTENTIAL DILUTION TO THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purposes only, upon full utilisation of the New General

Mandate (assuming no further Share is issued or repurchased by the Company):

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of

the New General Mandate

(assuming no further Share

is issued or repurchased

by the Company)

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Mr. QIN Hui 7,335,289,184 54.31 7,335,289,184 45.26

Strategic Media (Note 1) 6,429,143 0.05 6,429,143 0.04

Mr. YANG Rongbing (Note 2) 1,076,000 0.01 1,076,000 0.01

Public Shareholders 6,164,633,161 45.64 6,164,633,161 38.03

Shares to be issued under

the New General Mandate – – 2,701,485,497 16.67

Total 13,507,427,488 100.00 16,208,912,985 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. QIN Hui owns the entire interest in Strategic Media and is accordingly deemed to be interested in

6,429,143 Shares held by Strategic Media.

2. Mr. YANG Rongbing is an executive Director.

Assuming that (i) the grant of the New General Mandate is approved at the SGM; (ii) no

Shares will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued from the Latest Practicable Date up

to the date of the SGM (both dates inclusive); and (iii) upon full utilisation of the New General

Mandate, the aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will be diluted from

approximately 45.64% to approximately 38.03%.

[…]

obligations and/or other potential investments opportunities as and when the Company considers

desirable for the benefit of the development of the Company given the Group’s financial position,

capital structure and cost of funding. If the New General Mandate is granted, the Company will

be able to undergo equity financing for up to 20% of the issued share capital of the Company

as at the date of passing the relevant ordinary resolution at the SGM in a timely manner without

Shareholder’s approval. Accordingly, we are of the view that the refreshment of the Existing

General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

(iv) Potential dilution to the shareholding of the public Shareholders

The table below set out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate

(assuming no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company):

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of

the New General Mandate

(assuming no further Shares

are issued or repurchased

by the Company)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. QIN Hui 7,335,289,184 54.31 7,335,289,184 45.26

Strategic Media(1) 6,429,143 0.05 6,429,143 0.04

Mr. YANG Rongbing(2) 1,076,000 0.01 1,076,000 0.01

Public Shareholders 6,164,633,161 45.64 6,164,633,161 38.03

Shares to be issued under

the New General Mandate – – 2,701,485,497 16.67

Total: 13,507,427,488 100.00 16,208,912,985 100.00

Notes:

1. Strategic Media is wholly-owned by Mr. QIN Hui.

2. Mr. YANG Rongbing is an executive Director.

LETTER FROM BRIDGE PARTNERS

– 31 –

As illustrated in the above table, assuming that (i) the New General Mandate will be

approved at the SGM; and (ii) no further Share will be issued or repurchased by the Company

from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of full utilisation of the New General Mandate, the

shareholding of the public Shareholders in the Company would decrease from 45.64% to 38.03 %

upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate.

We understand from the management of the Company that the Company did not have any